
 

 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2551 By: Leist of the House 
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  Shurden of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to roads, bridges and ferries; 

directing the transfer of a certain section of 

turnpike and sum of money from the Oklahoma 

Transportation Authority to the Department of 

Transportation; specifying date of transfer; 

providing for noncodification; and providing an 

effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law not to be 

codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows: 

 

In order to provide for economic development opportunities, the 

Oklahoma Transportation Authority is hereby directed to transfer to 

the Department of Transportation the one-and-one-half-mile section 

on the north end of the Indian Nation Turnpike.  The Oklahoma 

Transportation Authority is also hereby directed to transfer the sum 

of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the Reserve Maintenance 

Fund to the State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund of the 

Department of Transportation for the construction of necessary 

interchanges and maintenance of such roadway.  The transfer shall be 

made on November 1, 2004. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2004. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 28th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 


